The principal products and services belonging to the reportable segments are as follows, and the Healthcare and skincare

segment is operated by a wholly owned subsidiary, Q'sai Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries.

In the year ended December 31, 2018, the former "Soft Drink" segment was renamed as the "Beverage Business"

segment in order to reflect the nature of the business more properly. The change of the name of the segment has no impact on

segment information.

Reportable segments  Principal Products and Services

Beverage Business  Purchase, manufacture and sale of carbonated beverages such as Coca-Cola, coffee

and black tea beverages, mineral water, etc., bottling, packaging, distribution and

marketing, vending machine-related business in Japan

Healthcare & Skincare Business

 Manufacture and sell of kale juice (aojiru) and other products made from Kale, as

well as the manufacture and sale of health foods, cosmetics and other related

products

The Board of Directors evaluates the performance of each segment compared to other companies in the same industry by

using operating income as reported in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (IFRS).

   16

Information about reportable segments is as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2017

 Reportable segments   (Millions of yen)

Beverage

Business

Healthcare &

Skincare

Business

 Reportable

segments

Total

Adjustment

 Total

Sales revenue to external customer 807,165   29,904   837,069   －   837,069

Intersegment sales revenue －   －   －   －   －

Sales revenue 807,165   29,904   837,069   －   837,069

Segment profit 33,932   3,662   37,594   －   37,594

Adjustments

Financial revenue   961

Finance costs   641

Profit before tax   37,914

Other items

Depreciation and amortization 40,932   451   41,383   －   41,383

Impairment losses 224   1,378   1,603   －   1,603

Equity-method gains 12   －   12   －   12

For the year ended December 31, 2018

 Reportable segments   (Millions of yen)

Beverage

Business

Healthcare &

Skincare

Business

 Reportable

segments

Total

 Adjustment

Total

Sales revenue to external customer 899,863   27,444   927,307   －   927,307

Intersegment sales accumulation －   －   －   －   －

Sales revenue 899,863   27,444   927,307   －   927,307

Segment profit 8,864   5,818   14,682   －   14,682

Adjustments

Financial revenue   830

Finance costs   745

Profit before tax   14,767

Other items

Depreciation and amortization 47,149   381   47,531   －   47,531

Impairment losses 202   －   202   －   202

Equity-method losses (5)   －   (5)   －   (5)

(2) Information for each product and service

This information is omitted because the same information is disclosed in "(1) Reportable Segments."

(3) Information for each region

Sales revenue by geographic region is omitted because the revenue of domestic sales to external customer accounts for the majority of

sales revenue in the consolidated statements of income.

Since the carrying amount of non-current assets in Japan accounts for the majority of non-current assets in the consolidated statement